


          DRAFT MINUTES 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS 

   REGULAR SESSION 
TOWN OF CAMP VERDE 473 S. MAIN STREET 

    CAMP VERDE, AZ 86322  
    TUESDAY, MARCH 10, 2020   3:00 PM 

  COUNCIL CHAMBERS STE. 106 

1. Call to Order
Vice Chairman Stevens called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call
Vice Chairman Doug Stevens and Board Members B. J. Davis and Greg Blue were
present; there are two vacancies on the Board.  Also present was Community
Development Director Melinda Lee.

3. Pledge of Allegiance
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Vice Chairman Stevens.

4. Consent Agenda
Motion was made by Board Member Blue to approve the Consent Agenda; Board
Member Davis seconded.  Motion carried unanimously with Vice Chairman Stevens
and Board Members Blue and Davis approving.

5. Call to the Public for items not on the Agenda

None.

6. Election of Officer:  Chairman
Motion was made by Board Member Blue to appoint Doug Stevens as Chairman; Board
Member Davis seconded.  Motion carried unanimously with Vice Chairman Stevens
and Board Members Blue and Davis approving.

7. Election of Officer:  Vice Chairman
Motion was made by Board Member Blue to appoint B. J. Davis as Vice Chairman;
Chairman Stevens seconded.  Motion carried unanimously with Chairman Stevens
and Board Members Blue and Davis approving.

8. Board Informational Reports

None.

9. Staff Comments

Ms. Lee reminded the Board that the Town Council recently approved the reduction of
members to five; with that, and the two vacant positions, all three members need to be in
attendance to conduct any business. One application has been received for a position,
but the status of that request is unknown at this time.

It was noted that there has been discussion about allowing members of other boards or
commissions to serve; Ms. Lee indicated that even though there is not any policy that
prevents this, it is being discouraged at this time due to recent concerns with this.  The



Board Members agreed that this makes it difficult to fill vacant positions when there are 
willing volunteers from other boards/commissions. 

10. Adjournment 
Motion was made by Board Member Blue to adjourn; Board Member Davis seconded.
Motion carried unanimously with Chairman Stevens, Vice Chairman Davis, and Board
Member Blue approving.  Meeting was adjourned at 3:05 pm.

_________________________________________  _____________________________ 
Doug Stevens, Chairman, BOA Date 

_________________________________________  _____________________________ 
Melinda Lee, Community Development Director Date 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Minutes are a true and accurate accounting of the actions of 
the Board of Adjustments and Appeals of the Town of Camp Verde during the Regular Session 
of the Board of Adjustments and Appeals of the Town of Camp Verde, Arizona, held on the 10th 
day of March, 2020.  I further certify that the meeting was duly called and held, and that a 
quorum was present. 

Dated this _____ day of __________________________, 2020. 

___________________________________________________ 
Melinda Lee, Community Development Director 
Recording Secretary 



Town of Camp Verde 
Community Development 

Cover Sheet for Agenda Item 
Staff Report for Stuart -- Application for a Variance 

Meeting Date: June 9, 2020 Board of Adjustments and Appeals 

 Action/Presentation: Possible approval of the request for a Variance from the front setback 
standards. 

Requesting Department:  Community Development 

Staff Resource/Contact Person:   Melinda Lee, Director 

Agenda Title (as published): 
Public Hearing, Discussion, and Possible Approval of an application submitted by Hunter and 
Barbara Stuart.  The applicant is requesting a variance from the front setback requirements.  The 
proposed variance is located at 4261 E. Canyon Drive, on APN 404-12-155, which is a .25 acre 
parcel, in Camp Verde, Yavapai County, Arizona. 

List of Attached Documents:  
Application; Property Information; Vicinity & Zoning Map; Letter of Intent; Site Plan; Clear 
Creek Plat; R1L District Dimensional Standards; three (3) Photos of Subject Parcel; Agency 
Transmittal Letter; Agency Comments; and excerpt from Planning & Zoning Ordinance, 
Section 602 - Zoning Adjustments. 

Estimated Presentation Time: 10 minutes. 

Estimated Discussion Time: 20 minutes 
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Staff Report for Stuart – Application for a Variance 
Town of Camp Verde: June 9, 2020   Board of Adjustments & Appeals 

BACKGROUND: 
Applicants Hunter & Barbara Stuart purchased the vacant property at 4261 E. Canyon Drive in 
July 2019 and have been evaluating the plans for construction of their new home.  It became 
apparent that the installation of a septic system in the rear of the property would create a non-
conforming issue for the front setback on the west side of the proposed home site. 

The property is located within the R1L-10 (Residential: Single Family Limited, 10,000 Square Foot 
Minimum Lot Size) District.  The size of the parcel is .25 acres, or approximately 10,890 square 
feet.  The setbacks for this district are front at 20 feet, interior sides at 7 feet, and rear at 25 feet. 
Typically, meeting the setbacks for the construction of a home on a parcel of this size 
is achievable.   However, this parcel was platted to include a partial cul-de-sac, creating a 
curve in the front property line that detracts from the ability to meet typical setbacks. 

The applicant is proposing to meet the 20-foot setback requirement on the east side of the home 
site.  This location allows the home to be in alignment with the homes to the east of it.  By 
carrying the front wall of the home westerly, it ends up within the area of the cul-de-sac’s curve 
and only 8 feet 11 inches from the front property line.   If the property owner shifted the house 
southward to meet the 20-foot setback in the area of the curve, the front wall would no longer 
be in line with the properties to the east of it.  The home site would encroach on the area in the 
rear of the property where the proposed septic system and leach lines will be located.  In 
addition to this, there is a 6-foot public utility easement along the rear property line in which 
the septic system cannot be installed. 

The applicant’s request is for a variance to reduce the requirement for a 20-foot setback from the 
front property line, only on the west edge of the home site, to 8 feet, 11 inches. 

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT AND/OR STAFF: 
Community Development Staff mailed out sixteen (19) letters to property owners within three 
hundred (300) feet of the subject parcel on May 14, 2020.  This letter advised the neighbors of 
the Board of Adjustment meeting date, time and location.  A Notice of Hearing was placed in the 
Verde Independent/Bugle newspaper on May 17, 2020, by Community Development Staff.  A 
Notice of Public Hearing was posted on the subject property at 4261 E. Canyon Drive, on May 
22, 2020, by Community Development Staff. 

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENTS: 
Staff has received two telephone calls from an adjoining property owner and the potential buyer 
of his property, stating they have no disputes against the reduced setback.  (Eric Henderson is 
the current owner of 404-12-154, and Janice Latrell is currently in escrow to purchase Mr. 
Henderson’s property)  There have been no other comments received from the public regarding 
this request. 
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AGENCY COMMENTS: 
Staff has received the following comments from reviewing agencies: 

Town of Camp Verde Building Department 
Contact: Robert Foreman, Building Official     Comment Received: May 18, 2020 

 Building Department has no concerns with this variance request.

Town of Camp Verde Public Works Department 
Contact: Ron Long, Director     Comment Received: May 20, 2020 

 Public Works Department has no comments regarding this variance request.

Copper Canyon Fire & Medical District 
Contact: Ken Krebbs, Fire Marshal     Comment Received: May 28, 2020 

 Copper Canyon Fire & Medical approves of this request for a variance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Based upon Planning & Zoning Ordinance Section 602 – Zoning Adjustments, Item A – Variances, 
staff recommends approval of Variance #20200139.  The variance request made by the owners 
of Parcel 404-12-155, Hunter and Barbara Stuart, seeks a reduction from the required front yard 
setback of 20 feet to a reduced front yard setback of 8 feet, 11 inches, only on the west side of 
the proposed home site.   

RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
A MOTION TO APPROVE (OR DENY) A VARIANCE REQUEST BY OWNERS HUNTER & 
BARBARA STUART, TO SEEK A REDUCTION FROM THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD 
SETBACK OF 20 FEET TO A REDUCED FRONT SETBACK OF 8 FEET 11 INCHES, ONLY 
ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE PROPOSED HOME SITE.  THE ABILITY TO MEET STANDARD 
CRITERIA IS POTENTIALLY LIMITED DUE TO THE CURVE OF THE FRONT PROPERTY 
LINE FROM A PLATTED, PARTIAL CUL-DE-SAC.  THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 4261 
E. CANYON DRIVE ON APN 404-12-155, IN CAMP VERDE, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA.
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Stuart Variance:  Site Plan
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Table 2-1: R1L Dimensional Standards 

Zoning District “R1L” 
Minimum Lot Area (sq.ft.) 7,500’  
Minimum Width OR Depth (feet) 75’  
Maximum Bldg Ht (stories) 2 
Maximum Bldg Ht (feet) 30’ 
Maximum Lot Coverage (%) 50% 
Minimum Front Yard (feet) 20’ 
Minimum Rear Yard (feet) 25’ 
Minimum Side Yard Interior (feet) 7’ 
Minimum Side Yard Exterior (feet) 10’ 

Figure 2-1: R1L Dimensional Standards 



Stuart Variance:  East Side, Front to Rear

Septic test holes 
and leach lines



Stuart Variance: Front Corner, East Side

-------------------   20 Foot Front Yard Setback   ----------------



Stuart Variance:  Front, West Side 

--8 Foot 11 Inch Front Setback--
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Melinda Lee

From: Robert Foreman
Sent: Monday, May 18, 2020 9:24 AM
To: Bobbi Webb
Cc: Melinda Lee; Roxanne Jasman; Jonathan Rivero
Subject: Variance #20200139

Building Division has no issues with this request 
Rob 

Robert Foreman 
Building Official 
Town of Camp Verde 
Robert.foreman@campverde.az.gov 
928‐554‐0063 
473 S. Main St. 
Camp Verde, AZ 86322 

All messages created in this system belong to the Town of Camp Verde and should be considered a public record subject to disclosure under the Arizona Public 
Records Law (A.R.S. § 39-121 et seq.) Town employees, Town public officials, and those who generate email to them, should have no expectation of privacy 
related to the use of this technology. The content of this message may contain the private views and opinions of the sender and does not constitute a formal view 
and/or opinion of the Town unless specifically stated. The contents of this email and any attachments may contain confidential and/or proprietary information, and 
is intended only for the person/entity to whom it was originally addressed. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If 
you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and delete this message and any attachments from your system.  

Furthermore, to ensure compliance with the Open Meeting Law, Council or Board/ Commission / Committee members who are recipients of this message should 
not forward it to other members of the Council or Board / Commission / Committee of the Town of Camp Verde. Council Members or Board / Commission / 
Committee members may reply to a staff member regarding this message, but they should not send a copy of a reply to other Council or Board / Commission / 
Committee members.  

Please consider our environment before printing this email.   







SECTION 602 - ZONING ADJUSTMENTS 

Zoning matters decided by the Board of Adjustment and Appeals are intended to apply to specific properties or actions. 
Such decisions are not regarded as strict precedents; however, they may be considered in future matters under similar 
circumstances. 

A. Variances

1. A variance from the Planning and Zoning Ordinance shall not be granted by the Board unless and until a
public hearing has been conducted pursuant to Section 602. C, and until the property owner in a written
appeal and at the public hearing demonstrates and the Board finds that all criteria required by subsections
a. through e. have been met:

a. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
District;

b. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same District under the terms of the Zoning 
Ordinance;

c. That the alleged hardships caused by literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance include more than personal inconvenience and financial hardship and do not result
from actions that are self-imposed or for economic gain by the applicant;

d. That granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same District;
and

e. That granting the variance requested will not interfere or injure the rights of other properties in
the same District.

2. The Board MAY NOT:

a. Make any changes in the uses permitted in any zoning classification or zoning District, or make
any changes in the terms of the Zoning Ordinance, provided the restriction in this paragraph
shall not affect the authority to grant variances pursuant to this article.

b. Grant a variance if the special circumstances applicable to the property are self-imposed by the
owner.




